City and County of Swansea

¢
& Notice of Meeting
~

Cyngor Abertawe You are invited to attend a Meeting of the
Swansea Council
S~
Scrutiny Performance Panel — Education
At: Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams
On: Thursday, 20 April 2023
Time: 4.30 pm

Convenor: Councillor Lyndon Jones MBE

Membership:

Councillors: A Davis, A M Day, B Hopkins, Y V Jardine, S M Jones, S Joy,
S E Keeton, J D McGettrick, F D O'Brien, A J O'Connor

Co-opted Members: Beth Allender and Elizabeth Lee

Agenda
Page No.
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips
4 Minutes 1-3
5 Letter/s 4-6

6 Public Questions
Questions can be submitted in writing to scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk up until
noon on the working day prior to the meeting. Written questions take
precedence. Public may attend and ask questions in person if time allows.
Questions must relate to items on the open part of the agenda and will be
dealt with in a 10-minute period.

7 Education Other Than At School (EOTAS) Update and feedback 7-13
from Site Visit to Maew Derw Pupil Referral Unit
Cllr Robert Smith (Cabinet Member Education and Learning, Helen
Morgan Rees (Director of Education) and Kate Phillips (Head of
Vulnerable Learners)

8 Hearing the Voices of Children and Young People 14 - 52
Clir Robert Smith (Cabinet Member Education and Learning, Helen
Morgan Rees (Director of Education) and Rhodri Jones (Head of
Achievement and Partnership Service)


http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests
mailto:scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk

9 Swansea Skills Partnership Update 53 - 61
Cllr Robert Smith (Cabinet Member Education and Learning), Helen
Morgan Rees (Director of Education) and David Bawden (Strategic Co-
ordinator for Education Skills, Achievement and Partnership Services)

10 Feedback from Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group 62 - 67
Councillor Lyndon Jones

11  Work Programme 2022-2023 68 - 69

Next Meeting: Thursday, 11 May 2023 at 4.00 pm

s Fon

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services
Thursday, 13 April 2023

Contact: Scrutiny Officer

\(/A Cyngor Abertawe
\Y Swansea Counci
:_/_ S



45

Agenda Item 4

City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel —
Education (Informal)

Cyngor Abertawe

Swansea Council  \aes Derw Pupil Referral Unit, 231 Cockett Road, Cockett,

/
Swansea. SA20FH (in person only)

Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor L R Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

S Joy J D McGettrick F D O'Brien

A J O'Connor R V Smith

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)

Beth Allender

Other Attendees

Robert Smith

Officer(s)

Kate Phillips Head of Vulnerable Learner Service
Michelle Roberts Scrutiny Officer

Amanda Taylor Head of PRU

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): A Davis, A M Day, B Hopkins and S E Keeton
Co-opted Member(s): Elizabeth Lee

Site Visit to Maes Derw Pupil Referral Unit

The Panel thanked Amanda Taylor (Headteacher at Maes Derw Pupil Referral Unit)
and her staff for the tour and information provided as part of the visit.

The Panel at the end of the visit said they welcomed the design and layout of the
new facility and were particularly impressed with the enthusiasm and dedication of all
the staff. They felt the work at the PRU was inspiring and the Panel appreciated the
difference this is making to the lives of some of the most vulnerable pupils in
Swansea.

The Panel will discuss the outcome of the visit and ask any further questions they
have at their next meeting on the 20 April, where they will receive an update on the
wider Education Other Than At School (EOTAS) provision from the Head of
Vulnerable Learners.

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm

Page 1



37

38

39

40

41

City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel —
Education

Cyngor Abertawe

Swansea Council  \y|ti-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS
/

Teams

Monday, 13 February 2023 at 3.00 pm

Present: Councillor L R Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

S Joy S E Keeton J D McGettrick

A J O'Connor

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)

Elizabeth Lee

Other Attendees

Robert Smith

Officer(s)

Helen Morgan-Rees Director of Education

Kelly Small Head of Education Planning and Resources
Michelle Roberts Scrutiny Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): A M Day, B Hopkins, S M Jones and F D O'Brien
Co-opted Member(s): Beth Allender

Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
None

Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips
None

Minutes
The Panel agreed the minutes.

Letter/s

The letter from the Cabinet Member relating to the 15 December meeting and the
letter to the Cabinet Member following the 19 January meeting were received by the
Panel.

Public Questions
There were no public questions received.

Page 2



42

43

44

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel — Education (13.02.2023)
Cont'd

Annual Budget Proposals - as they relate to Education matters

The Panel thanked the Cabinet Member for Education and Learning, the Director of
Education and the Head of Education Planning and Resources for attending the
meeting to discuss the Annual Budget as it relates to education matters. They
provided a presentation that covered:

e Medium Term Budget Strategy
e Further key messages for 2023-2024 consultation
e Education — non-delegated proposals

Summarising views for feedback to Cabinet

After the discussion, with the Cabinet Member and Officers on the Annual Budget as
it relates to Education, the Panel agreed the following feedback. This will be
included in the Service Improvement and Finance Scrutiny Performance Panel
response to Cabinet on the 16 February 2023.

e Uplift. We welcome the uplift in the budget this year from £202 to £215 million
but recognise this will not cover all the financial pressure on schools budgets.
However, it is very welcome and we recognise that it is the largest cash allocation
for any Council department in Swansea, which highlights the fact that education
is a top priority.

e School Reserves. We heard that the school reserves have reduced substantially
and are now approximately £11 million across schools in Swansea. Concern was
raised about the fact that some schools reserves are high while others have very
low reserves and therefore these schools will require help and support.

e Financial pressure. We recognise that schools will be under a lot of pressure
from a number of costs that are currently not fully known this year 2023/24, and
indeed 2024/25, for example ALN, free school meals universal roll, fuel and
energy costs and teacher pay increases etc.

e Pressures on reducing school meals budget. We must ensure there is no
loss of quality or standard of the school meals provided and our aim should be to
buy local.

Work Programme

The Panel accepted the work programme noting the next meeting on the 16 March
2023 will be informal as it will be part of a site visit to Maes Derw Pupil Referral Unit.

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm

Chair

Page 3



Agenda ltem 5

ice

&(/fa. Cyngor Abertawe The Guildhall,
K Swansea Council Swansea, SA1 4PE

‘:_/—_\ www.swansea.gov.uk

Clir. Lyndon Jones _ Please ask for:  Councillor Robert Smith
ggrr]\;/:ener, Education Scrutiny Performance Direct Line: 01792 63 7429
E-Mail: clir.robert.smith@swansea.gov.uk
ClIr.lyndon.jones@swansea.gov.uk Our Ref: RS/JG
Your Ref:
Date: 17 February 2023
(By Email)

Dear Clir. Jones,
Re: - Education Scrutiny Performance Panel — 19 January 2023
Thank you for your letter on 1 February 2023. Please find the following response below:

How is this and other good practice in relation to cluster working being shared
across schools in Swansea?

Context

Swansea has fourteen cluster partnerships which, in the main, consists of one secondary
school and four to seven primary schools.
[...]
lor Smith, Cabinet Member for Education and Learning
Lead Officer &

Report Author: Kate Phillips, Head of Vulnerable Learner Service
Kate.Phillips2@swansea.gov.uk

1. Background

1.1 In 2016, Swansea Cabinet agreed a report proposing a complete overhaul of
Education Other Than at School (EOTAS) services in Swansea. This included
agreement for a purpose built pupil referral unit (PRU) that has now been
completed and is fully operational, known as Maes Derw.

1.2  The intention of the proposals agreed from the 2016 report were that Swansea
Council extensively overhauled its entire EOTAS service and that the PRU
significantly reduced capacity in recognition of increased devolution of funding
and responsibility to schools. The needs of the majority of learners with social,
emotional and behavioural difficulties (SEBD) should be met through
mainstream education, with central provision only being made for those
learners with the most severe SEBD needs.

1.3  The current EOTAS provision in Swansea currently includes Maes Derw PRU,
independent special schools, home tuition delivered via the Home Tuition
Service and Ty Fedw provision. The Local Authority also devolves £700k
annually to secondary schools to focus on providing SEBD provision for
learners in Key Stage 4 to remain in mainstream during this critical point in
education.

1.4  The largest central provision is Maes Derw with 158 available places and a
budget of £2,673,659.

Page 7



mailto:Kate.Phillips2@swansea.gov.uk

15

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

The needs of learners in Swansea have changed since 2016 and it is
appropriate to review the current offer to learners requiring EOTAS and make
changes where necessary.

Current EOTAS provision

The Home Tuition Service which has a caseload of approximately 75 children
and young people including a number who are awaiting placements in Maes
Derw or who have been allocated places there but are not attending.

Ty Fedw is a specialist provision for children a
[...]
lors are
being asked to:

Lead Councillor:

Lead Officer &

To brief the Panel on work undertaken during 2022-2023 to hear
the voices of children and young people in Swansea.

An overview of work undertaken by the Education Directorate and
work undertaken by the Partnership and Involvement Team based
in the Social Services Directorate.

Consider the information provided and give views.

Cabinet Member for Education & Learning

Rhodri Jones, Head of Achievement & Partnership Service

Report Author: Rhodri.jones@swansea.gov.uk
Sarah Hughes, Team Manager for Education Strategy
Sarah.hughes@swansea.gov.uk
1. Introduction

1.1  This report provides an overview of the work undertaken to listen to the voices
of children and young people over the last year. The Education Directorate
works closely with the Partnership and Involvement Team in Social Services,
who engage with children and young people both in educational settings and
also in the community to ensure their voices are heard. The Partnership and
Involvement Team have also facilitated events linked with Education.

1.2 In 2014, Swansea Council launched its Children’s Rights Scheme, which sets
out the arrangements that Swansea Council will put in place to ensure
compliance with its duty to have due regard to the UNCRC. The Council
continues to uphold its statutory commitment to facilitating County-wide
mechanisms to hear the voice of children and young people, as set out in
Section 12 of the Children and Families (Wales) Measure 2010 and Article 12

of the UNCRC.

1.3 Hearing the voices of children and young people is a corporate priority and was
detailed as a step to meet the Education & Skills well-being objective in the
Corporate Plan 2022/23 which states that ‘Pupil Voice — Continue to involve

Page 14



mailto:Rhodri.jones@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.hughes@swansea.gov.uk

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

children and young people in their education and community through Schools
Councils and engagement events’.

Learn
[...]
g linked
with, a valued business partner to support with the level of engagement within
schools. Through this workstream bi-monthly meetings have been established
with Careers Wales to discuss the opportunities and challenges within
education.

Page 55



2.14 As previously reported on and discussed; Swansea’s digital platform, My
Choice, is a key outcome of this workstream. Working together, the partnership
was able to secure a grant to develop a website that brings together all post-16
options in one place for young people to access. This includes all academic
and vocational pathways in sixth forms, colleges and work-based learning
providers alongside signposting to apprenticeships and opportunities through
Jobs Growth Wales. My Choice continues to be promoted in secondary
schools through school leaders and Careers Wales. The RLSP has provided
up to date labour market intelligence for several priority sectors for the My
Choice website https://mychoice-support.swansea.education/

Workstream three: Swansea, UNESCO Learning City

2.15 The SSP is the Steering Group for Swansea UNESCO Learning City. The
Swansea UNESCO Learning City case study was built upon the enterprise
education delivered collaboratively by numerous organisations across the City
and County of Swansea.

2.16 In recognition of the work of the SSP, Swansea was asked to support the city of
Hull to develop as an UNESCO Learning City, with the intention of applying for
membership of the Global Network of Learning Cities (GNLC).

2.17 As part of this workstream, The Right Worshipful The Lord Mayor of Swansea
hosted an evening at the Mansion House, in celebration of “Enterprise in
Swansea” in March 2023. The Lord Mayor, Councillor Mike Day was one of
the founders of the “Building Enterprise Education in Swansea” (BEES) network
and has been committed to developing enterprise education ‘From Primary to
Professional.” The programme provided an overview of those achievements
during the evening. Further presenta
[...]
lum, which could be challenging
for some who are used to the old system.

The Councillor Group wanted to recognise and thank Partneriaeth staff for their hard
work in developing a team working ethos with schools particularly in relation to the
introduction of the New Curriculum for Wales.

We would welcome your thoughts on the contents of this letter but on this occasion do
not require a formal written response.

Yours sincerely,
Cllr Lyndon Jones

Chair of Partneriath Scrutiny Councillor Group
Clir.lyndon.jones@swansea.gov.uk

Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group Scrutiny Support provided by Swansea Council
Contact: Scrutiny Team, Guildhall, Swansea SA1 4PE

@ 01792 637256

DA scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk

Page 63


mailto:scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.lyndon.jones@swansea.gov.uk

10

11

12

ap (&
Cyngor i Gar) -
Carmarthenshire =
County Council Cyngor Abertawe

Swansea Council

Minutes of the Partneriaeth Regional Scrutiny
Councillor Group

Held Remotely via MS Teams

Monday, 13 February 2023 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor L R Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s)

Clir Lyndon Jones (Convener Swansea Education Performance Scrutiny Panel)

Clir Peter Black (Chair of the Swansea Scrutiny Programme Committee)

Clir Huw Murphy (Chair Pembrokeshire Schools and Learning Scrutiny Committee)

Clir Pat Davies (Vice Chair Pembrokeshire Schools and Learning Scrutiny Committee)
Clir Sue Allen (Vice Chair Carmarthenshire Education and Children Scrutiny Committee)

Officer(s)

lan Altman Lead Officer Partneriaeth

Helen Morgan-Rees Lead Director and Director of Education in Swansea
Cressy Morgan Partneriaeth Strategic Adviser

Michelle Roberts Scrutiny Officer (Swansea)

Apologies for Absence
ClIr Carys Jones (Chair Carmarthenshire Education and Children Scrutiny
Committee)

Apologies for Absence

Clir Carys Jones (Chair Carmarthenshire Education and Children Scrutiny
Committee)

Declaration of Interest
No declarations of interest were received.
Minutes and Letter/s arising from the last meeting

The minutes and letter arising from the meeting on the 24 October 2022 were
accepted.

Outline of and Feedback from Partneriaeth Joint Committee Agenda held on 3
February 2023

Page 64



Minutes of the Scrutiny - Partneriaeth Regional Scrutiny Councillor Group (13.02.2023)
Contd

lan Altman updated the Councillor Group on the outcomes of the Partneriaeth Joint
Committee held on the 3 February 2023. The following was noted:

e Martin Nicholls, Chief Executive in Swansea was appointed as Lead Chief
Executive for Partneriaeth

e Helen Morgan Rees, Director of Education in Swansea was appointed as Lead
Director for Partneriaeth

e ClIr Lyndon Jones attended as the Chair of the Scrutiny Councillor Group and
spoke the Councillor Groups letter from the meeting on 24 October 2022.

e Section 151 Officer presented the Partneriaeth financial report for 2022-23, giving
an update on the financial position of Partneriaeth at the end of December 2022
and it was noted that the report provided information around service level
agreements with the local authorities. The financial report was noted and the
revised budget and the grant income and allocation for 2022-23 was approved.

e An overview was provided of the internal audit work programme for 2022-23, the
joint committee considered the objectives, the scope and the approach and the
reporting arrangements. Progress made was noted. Further work would be
conducted between March and May 2023, a report will then be presented to Joint
Committee during the Summer term.

e An overview was provided giving progress with the business plan, its delivery and
areas still to be developed.

e It was explained that a detailed evaluation document that will include the impact
of the work carried out so far, will be prepared.

e A strengthening of one element of the risk assessment was made.

The Joint Committee's Financial affairs, risk Management and Governance
arrangements

e Helen Morgan Rees updated the Councillor Gr
[...]
refore welcomed lan Altman and Cressy Morgan the
Partneriaeth Strategic Adviser to the meeting. They provided a presentation and
outlined progress with regards to Priority One: Curriculum & Assessment -
Supporting a national curriculum with equity & excellence at its core that sets high
standards for all learners. They covered the following points:

Page 66



16

17

Minutes of the Scrutiny - Partneriaeth Regional Scrutiny Councillor Group (13.02.2023)
Contd

The Business Plan

The availability of information on Partneriaeth website

The Professional Learning Offer

How there are different challenges for different clusters, so one size will not fit all
and that it is important that a flexible and agile approach is taken when
supporting all clusters.

A mixture of universal and bespoke support seems to be effective.

Three examples of cluster worker working were given.

The Councillor Group raised the following points:

The prescriptive nature of the old curriculum and the skills required for the New
Curriculum were raised. The Councillor Group felt that it was important we take
all school staff along with us on the journey to introduce the New Curriculum for
Wales and we should ensure that no one gets left behind by ensuring we are
supporting those who may be struggling with the transition.

Partneriaeth Scrutiny Work Programme

The Scrutiny Work Programme was noted.

Discuss points for the letter to Chair of Partneriaeth Joint Committee arising
from this meeting

The ClIr Group agreed to include their views on the following for the inclusion in their
letter to the Chair of Partneriaeth Joint Committee:

e Pleased to see that the first impact report for Partneriaeth is being produced
and look forward to seeing it in June.

e Concern was raised about the impact of Welsh Government workload pay
award and its impact on teaching time. The Group understand we have no
details available at present but would appreciate keeping the Councillor Group
to date as this progresses.

e Highlight the risk of the Welsh Government grant funding not coming through
on time recognising how dependent Partneriaeth is on flow of these monies.

e The Councillor Group wanted to recognise and thank Partneriaeth for their
hard work in developing a team working ethos with schools around the
introduction of the new curriculum.

e The Councillor Group also wanted to emphasise the importance of taking all
teachers along in the journey to implement the New Curriculum for Wales.

The meeting ended at 11.40 am

Chair

Page 67



Agenda Item 11

Education Scrutiny Performance Panel
Work Programme 2022/2023

Date Items to be discussed Who invited
Meeting 1 Meeting Cancelled
22 Sep 22
4.30pm
Meeting 2 1. Role of the Education Scrutiny Performance Panel Convener
27 Oct 22 2. Estyn Inspection Feedback/report and recommendations | Cabinet
4.30pm (Sarah Hughes) Member and
3. Education overview and discussion session to include: Director
o Overview of structure of and key priorities for Relevant
Education currently (Sarah Hughes) officers
o Partneriaeth Regional Education Partnership
briefing and current position update (Rhodri
Jones)
o Pupil Voice Manifesto, what is it and the current
position (Rhodri Jones)
4. Discuss and agree Work Programme for 2022/2023 Panel members
Meeting 3 1. Additional Learning Needs Reform Update (watching Cabinet
17 Nov 22 brief item) (Kate Phillips and Alison Lane) Member,
4pm 2. Pupil Development Grant Spend on vulnerable pupils Director and
(Kelly Small) Relevant
3. School Improvement Service (Annual) (David Thomas) officers
4. New Curriculum for Wales Update (David Thomas)
5. Feedback from Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group Convener
Meeting 4 1. Annual Education Performance against identified Cabinet
15 Dec 22 priorities (RAG) and Cabinet Member Q&A including Member,
4pm Estyn Inspection progress with recommendations (Sarah | Director and
Hughes) Relevant
2. Music Provision for/in Swansea Schools (Karin Jenkins) | officers
Meeting 5 Schools Scrutiny Session 1 — Pontarddulais Secondary Headteachers,
19 Jan 23 School and its Cluster of Primary Schools. To look at how Chairs of
4pm they are introducing the New Curriculum for Wales Governors and
relevant officers
Meeting 6 Pre-decision Scrutiny - Annual Budget as it relates to Cabinet
Feb 2023 Education matters (Kelly Small) Member,
13 Feb 23 Director and
3pm Relevant
officers
Meeting 7 School Scrutiny Session 2 — Site visit to Maes Derw PRU Relevant
16 Mar 23 (Amanda Taylor) officers
4pm

Page 68




Meeting 8 1. Education Other Than At School services (EOTAS) Cabinet
20 Apr 23 update and site visit to Maes Derw discussion Member,
4.30pm 2. Hearing the Voices of Children and Young People Director and
(Rhodri Jones) Relevant
3. Swansea Skills Partnership Update (David Bawden) officers
4. Feedback from Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group
Convener
Meeting 9 1. Harassment in Schools Update (Lisa Collins/Rhodri Cabinet
11 May 23 Jones) Member,
4.00pm 2. Tackling Racism in Schools (Jennifer Harding-Richards) | Director and
3. Quality in Education (QEd) / Sustainable Communities Relevant
for Learning Update (Louise Herbert-Evans) officers
4. End of year review in Education Scrutiny Panel
New Municipal year 2023/2024
Meeting 1 1. Additional Learning Needs Reform Update (watching Cabinet
15 June 23 brief item) (Kate Phillips and Alison Lane) Member,
4.00pm 2. New Curriculum for Wales Update (watching brief item) Director and
3. Estyn Inspection — progress with recommendations Relevant
(Sarah Hughes) officers
4. Key issues affecting education 2023/24 (Helen Morgan

Rees) then discuss draft Work Programme for 2023/24

To be scheduled into the new municipal year work programme
e Outdoor Play in Primary Schools
e Cookery lessons in Schools

The Panel will also receive relevant individual school Estyn reports as they are published,
along with any other reports or information relevant to Education Scrutiny.

The Panel will look at ways to include the pupil voice within the work of the panel.

Background

Clir Robert Smith, Cabinet Member for Education and Learning
Helen Morgan Rees, Director of Education

The Officers listed in above timetable and their roles:

Sarah Hughes (Head of Education Strategy)

Rhodri Jones (Head of Achievement and Partnership Service)

Kate Phillips (Head of Vulnerable Learners)

Alison Lane (Head of Additional Learning Needs Team)

Kelly Small (Head of Planning and Resources Team)

David Thomas (Principal School Improvement Officer)

Karin Jenkins (Head of Swansea Music)

Amanda Taylor (Head of PRU and BSU)

Jennifer Harding-Richards (Religion, Values and Ethics Adviser)
Louise Herbert-Evans (Team Manager Capital)

Lisa Collins (Child Protection and Safeguarding Officer — Vulnerable Learners)
Helen Howells (Team Manager Pupil Support — Vulnerable Learners)

Page 69




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes Education SPP 13 Feb 23

	5 Letter/s
	7 Education Other Than At School (EOTAS) Update and feedback from Site Visit to Maew Derw Pupil Referral Unit
	Education Scrutiny Panel. Questions following visit to Maes Derw_

	8 Hearing the Voices of Children and Young People
	Appendix A - Doing it the Rights Way Plan
	Appendix B - Shared Values Session
	Appendix C - Children's Rights Workshops
	Appendix D - White Ribbon Day Infographic
	Appendix E - Community Murals
	Appendix F - Listening to learners general template
	Appendix G - Listening to learners with work template
	Appendix H - Swansea Sixth Form Questionnaire 2023

	9 Swansea Skills Partnership Update
	1Appendix A Swansea Skills Partnership Terms of Reference
	1Appendix B Vocational Strategy Priorities

	10 Feedback from Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group
	Mintues Partnerneiath SCG 13 Feb 23

	11 Work Programme 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – 
Education 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Thursday, 20 April 2023 at 4.30 pm 

 
Present: Councillor L R Jones (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
Y V Jardine S M Jones J D McGettrick 
F D O'Brien A J O'Connor  
 
Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) 
Beth Allender     
 
Other Attendees  
Robert Smith  
 
Officer(s)  
David Bawden 14-19 Curriculum Officer 
Sarah Hughes Team Manager for Education Strategy 
Helen Morgan-Rees Director of Education 
Kate Phillips Head of Vulnerable Learner Service 
Michelle Roberts Scrutiny Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): A Davis, A M Day, B Hopkins, S Joy and S E Keeton 
Co-opted Member(s): Elizabeth Lee 
 

 
46 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None 
 

47 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips 
 
None 
 

48 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 13 February 2022 and 16 March where accepted by the Panel. 
 

49 Letter/s 
 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Education (20.04.2023) 
Cont’d 

 

The Cabinet Member response to the letter from the Panel arising from the 19 
January 2023 meeting was noted. 
 

50 Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

51 Education Other Than At School (EOTAS) Update and feedback from Site Visit 
to Maew Derw Pupil Referral Unit 
 
The Panel thanked the Cabinet member for Education and Learning, the Director of 
Education and the Head of Vulnerable Learners Service for presenting a report and 
discussing issues raised by the Panel. 
 
The Panel also reflected on their site visit to Maes Derw Pupil Referral Unit on the 16 
March 2023.  The Panel at the end of their visit said they welcomed the design and 
layout of the new facility and were particularly impressed with the enthusiasm and 
dedication of all the staff.  They felt the work at the PRU was inspiring and the Panel 
appreciated the difference this is making to the lives of some of the most vulnerable 
pupils in Swansea. 
 
The Panel thanked the Head Teacher at Maes Derw and the Head of the Vulnerable 
learners service for their written response to the questions asked following the visit to 
Maes Derw.  The Panel recognised that Maes Derw PRU is just one part of the 
EOTAS services for pupils and welcomed the update received on the wider EOTAS 
service.  They will put their views following the session in their letter to the Cabinet 
Member.  
 

52 Hearing the Voices of Children and Young People 
 
The Panel thanked the Cabinet member for Education and Learning, the Director of 
Education and the Team Manager for Education Strategy for presenting a report and 
discussing issues raised by the Panel. 
 
The Panel were keen to understand what work is taking place to hear the voices of 
children and young people about education services and welcomed the 
comprehensive update provided. 
 
The Panel will detail their views on this session in their letter to the Cabinet Member. 
 

53 Swansea Skills Partnership Update 
 
The Panel thanked the Cabinet member for Education and Learning, the Director of 
Education and the 14-19 Curriculum Officer for presenting a report and discussing 
issues raised by the Panel. 
 
The Panel welcomed the progress made by the Swansea Skills Partnership both 
with regard to building upon relationships with wider education providers and the 
progress made on the five work streams, as detailed in the report provided.  The 
Panel will detail their views on this session in a letter to the Cabinet Member. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Education (20.04.2023) 
Cont’d 

 

 
54 Feedback from Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group 

 
The Panel noted the minutes and letter following a meeting of the Partneriaeth 
Scrutiny Councillor Group on the 13 February 2023. 
 

55 Work Programme 2022-2023 
 
The Panel reviewed the Work Programme noting the next and last meeting this 
municipal year will take place on the 11 May 2023. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.40 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


